PBH intangible amortization  5,644  5,136   —
Merger-related costs  4,497  17,420   —
Government grants(2)  (2,201)  (1,760)   —
Bargain purchase gain  (5,660)  (75,433)   —
Early extinguishment of debt fees  —  615   —
Change in fair value of preferred stock derivative liability  —  (15,416)   —
Bankruptcy related costs  —  —   93,943
Loss on sale of subsidiaries  —  —   (420)
  $ 33,202  $ (47,194)   $ 158,157
___________________________
(2)  COVID-19 related government relief grants

9

Pro Forma Q1 FY21 Reconciliation

Pro Forma EBITDA and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA reflect EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA of Old Bristow and Era Group Inc. before the Merger for the period
beginning April 1, 2020 through June 11, 2020, plus EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA for the post-Merger period through June 30, 2020. The following table
provides a reconciliation of net income, the most directly comparable GAAP measure, to Pro Forma EBITDA and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA for the three
months ended June 30, 2020 (in thousands).

  Old Bristow  Era Group Inc.  Legacy Era  Pro Forma

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2020
April 1, 2020 - June

11, 2020  June 12 - 30, 2020
Three Months Ended

 June 30, 2020

Net income (loss)  $ 75,708  $ (18,059)  $ (4,305)  $ 53,344
Depreciation and amortization  15,914  7,818  443  24,175
Interest expense  11,755  2,650  749  15,154
Income tax (benefit) expense  (3,798)  (2,467)  508  (5,757)

EBITDA  $ 99,579  $ (10,058)  $ (2,605)  $ 86,916
Special items (1)  (49,696)  13,744  2,502  (33,450)

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 49,883  $ 3,686  $ (103)  $ 53,466
(Gains) losses on asset dispositions, net  (5,527)  141  5  (5,381)

Adjusted EBITDA excluding asset dispositions  $ 44,356  $ 3,827  $ (98)  $ 48,085

(1) Special items include the following:

  Old Bristow  Era Group Inc.  Legacy Era  Pro Forma

Three Months Ended

 June 30, 2020
April 1, 2020 - June

11, 2020  June 12 - 30, 2020
Three Months Ended

 June 30, 2020

Loss on impairments  $ 19,233  $ —  $ —  $ 19,233
Merger-related costs  15,103  13,575  2,317  30,995
PBH intangible amortization  4,951  169  185  5,305
Organizational restructuring costs  3,011  —  —  3,011
Early extinguishment of debt fees  615  —  —  615
Government grants(2)  (1,760)  —  —  (1,760)
Change in fair value of preferred stock derivative liability  (15,416)  —  —  (15,416)
Bargain purchase gain  (75,433)  —  —  (75,433)
  $ (49,696)  $ 13,744  $ 2,502  $ (33,450)
___________________________
(2)  COVID-19 related government relief grants

10

Pro Forma Q2 FY20 Reconciliation

Pro Forma EBITDA and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA reflect EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA of Old Bristow and Era Group Inc. before the Merger. The following
table provides a reconciliation of net income, the most directly comparable GAAP measure, to Pro Forma EBITDA and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA for the
three months ended September 30, 2019 (in thousands).

  Old Bristow  Era Group Inc.  Pro Forma

Net income (loss)  $ (162,919)  $ (2,059)  $ (164,978)
Depreciation and amortization  31,303  9,312  40,615
Interest expense  22,715  3,464  26,179
Income tax (benefit) expense  (21,782)  515  (21,267)

EBITDA  $ (130,683)  $ 11,232  $ (119,451)
Special items (1)  158,157  396  158,553

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 27,474  $ 11,628  $ 39,102
(Gains) losses on asset dispositions, net  230  (754)  (524)

Adjusted EBITDA excluding asset dispositions  $ 27,704  $ 10,874  $ 38,578

(1) Special items include the following:

  Old Bristow  Era Group Inc.  Pro Forma

Bankruptcy related costs  $ 93,943  $ —  $ 93,943
Loss on impairments  62,101  —  62,101
Organizational restructuring costs  2,533  —  2,533
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries  (420)  —  (420)
Merger-related costs  —  182  182
PBH intangible amortization  —  214  214
  $ 158,157  $ 396  $ 158,553

11

Pro Forma LTM Reconciliation

Pro Forma EBITDA and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA reflect EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA of Old Bristow and Era Group Inc. before the Merger for the period
beginning October 1, 2019 through June 11, 2020, plus EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA for the post-Merger period through September 30, 2020. The following
table provides a reconciliation of net income, the most directly comparable GAAP measure, to Pro Forma EBITDA and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA for the
twelve months ended September 30, 2020 (in thousands).

  Old Bristow  Era Group Inc.  Legacy Era  Bristow Group Inc.  Pro Forma

October 1, 2019 -

June 30, 2020
October 1, 2019 -

June 11, 2020  June 12 - 30, 2020
QTD

 September 30, 2020
LTM September 30,

2020

Net income (loss)  $ (289,416)  $ (26,159)  $ (4,305)  $ (27,992)  $ (347,872)
Depreciation and amortization  52,374  26,662  443  18,537  98,016
Interest expense  113,954  9,606  749  13,445  137,754
Income tax (benefit) expense  (17,204)  (4,350)  508  8,578  (12,468)

EBITDA  $ (140,292)  $ 5,759  $ (2,605)  $ 12,568  $ (124,570)
Special items (1)  253,109  21,898  2,502  33,202  310,711

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 112,817  $ 27,657  $ (103)  $ 45,770  $ 186,141
(Gains) losses on asset dispositions, net  (5,325)  (2,920)  5  8,473  233

Adjusted EBITDA excluding asset dispositions  $ 107,492  $ 24,737  $ (98)  $ 54,243  $ 186,374

(1) Special items include the following:

  Old Bristow  Era Group Inc.  Legacy Era  Bristow Group Inc.  Pro Forma

October 1, 2019 -

June 30, 2020
October 1, 2019 -

June 11, 2020  June 12 - 30, 2020
QTD

 September 30, 2020
LTM September 30,

2020

Bankruptcy related costs  $ 454,906  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 454,906
Loss on impairments  28,824  2,369  —  17,596  48,789
Merger-related costs  21,433  18,933  2,317  4,497  47,180
PBH intangible amortization  20,453  596  185  5,644  26,878
Organizational restructuring costs  3,627  —  —  13,326  16,953
Early extinguishment of debt fees  615  —  —  —  615
Government grants(2)  (1,760)  —  —  (2,201)  (3,961)
Bargain purchase gain  (75,433)  —  —  (5,660)  (81,093)
Change in fair value of preferred stock derivative liability  (199,556)  —  —  —  (199,556)
  $ 253,109  $ 21,898  $ 2,502  $ 33,202  $ 310,711
___________________________
(2)  COVID-19 related government relief grants

12

Adjusted Free Cash Flow Reconciliation

Free Cash Flow represents the Company’s net cash provided by operating activities plus proceeds from disposition of property and equipment, less
expenditures related to purchases of property and equipment. Adjusted Free Cash Flow is Free Cash Flow adjusted to exclude professional services fees and
other costs paid in relation to the Merger, fresh-start accounting and the Chapter 11 Cases.  Management believes that the use of Adjusted Free Cash Flow is
meaningful as it measures the Company’s ability to generate cash from its business after excluding cash payments for special items. Management uses this